1,000
 Actuarial gains/(losses) from changes in

financial assumptions

216,000

(38,000)
 Other experience
 adjustment (8,000) 4,000
 Assets other remeasurement (163,000) (58,000)

 44,000 (91,000)

The major categories of scheme assets as amounts of total scheme assets are as follows:

 Defined benefit
 pension plans
 2025 2024
 £ £
 Equities 498,000 576,000
 Bonds 348,000 345,000
 Property 60,000 57,000
 Cash / liquidity (60,000) (168,000)
 Other 373,000 332,000
 Adjustment to valuation (221,000) (58,000)

 998,000 1,084,000

Principal actuarial assumptions at the Balance Sheet date (expressed as weighted averages):

 2025 2024
 Discount rate 6.20% 5.00%
 Future salary increases 4.10% 4.10%
 Future pension increases 2.70% 2.70%
 Inflation (CPI) 2.60% 2.60%

 Page 39 continued...

 Chew Stoke Church School

 Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
 for the Year Ended 31 August 2025

19. PENSION AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS - continued

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

 2025 2024
 Retiring today
 Males 22 21.9
 Females 24.5 24.1

 Retiring in 20 years
 Males 23.1 23.1
 Females 26 26

 Sensitivity analysis
 2025 2024
 £ £
 Discount rate +0.1% (15,000) (18,000)
 Discount rate -0.1% 15,000 19,000
 Mortality assumption - 1 year increase 17,000 22,000
 Mortality assumption - 1 year decrease (17,000) (22,000)
 CPI rate +0.1% 15,000 19,000
 CPI rate -0.1% (15,000) (18,000)

20. LONG-TERM COMMITMENTS, INCLUDING OPERATING LEASES

Minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases fall due as follows:

 2025 2024
 £ £
 Within one year 585 780
 Between one and five years - 585

 585 1,365

21. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

No related party transactions took place in the period of account other than certain trustees' remuneration and
expenses already disclosed in note 9.

22. RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME/(EXPENDITURE) TO NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING

ACTIVITIES
 2025  2024
 £ £
 Net income/(expenditure) for the reporting period (as per the

Statement of Financial Activities)

441

(163,240)
 Adjustments for:
 Depreciation charges 32,232 33,156
 Capital grants from DfE/ESFA (6,002) 8,749
 Interest received (832) (1,065)
 DB pension scheme cost less contribution 3,000 8,000
 DB pension scheme finance cost (5,000) (4,000)
 Decrease in debtors 18,534 257,387
 Decrease in creditors (25,811) (210,229)
 Difference between pension charge and cash contributions  5,000 -

 Net cash provided by/(used in) operations  21,562 (71,242)

 Page 40

 Chew Stoke Church School

 Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
 for the Year Ended 31 August 2025

23. ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN NET (DEBT)/FUNDS

 At 1.9.24 Cash flow At 31.8.25
 £ £ £

Net cash
 Cash at bank and in hand 61,171 20,824 81,995

 61,171 20,824 81,995

 Debt
 Debts falling due within 1 year - (5,870) (5,870)
 Debts falling due after 1 year (62,800) 5,870 (56,930)

 (62,800) - (62,800)

 Total (1,629) 20,824 19,195

 This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements

 Page 41

 Chew Stoke Church School

 Detailed Statement of Financial Activities
 for the Year Ended 31 August 2025
 2025  2024
 £ £

INCOME AND ENDOWMENTS

Donations and capital grants
Other donations  8,691 1,369
Grants  6,002 (8,749)

 14,693 (7,380)

Other trading activities
Insurance claims  9,645 9,780
Hire of facilities  4,882 5,035
Other income  20,424 22,023

 34,951 36,838

Investment income
Deposit account interest  832 1,065

Charitable activities
Grants  1,074,730 985,176
Catering income  33,450 29,207
Parental contributions  25,824 26,181
Other income  1,190 315

 1,135,194 1,040,879

Total incoming resources  1,185,670 1,071,402

EXPENDITURE

Charitable activities
Wages  361,738 372,794
Social security  35,464 34,658
Pensions  103,600 85,842
Supply teacher costs  5,041 3,581
Technology costs  8,571 9,136
Educational supplies  12,600 9,146
Staff development  9,635 11,866
Educational consultancy  9,328 17,780
Other direct costs  45,980 50,596
Depreciation of long leasehold  20,318 20,318

 612,275 615,717

Support costs
 Management
 Wages  299,632 270,359
 Social security  20,244 15,607
 Pensions  64,582 49,829
 Other operating leases  780 780
 Technology costs  10,741 11,172
 Recruitment and support  2,788 2,293
 Maintenance of premises and equipment  24,143 118,053
 Cleaning  26,439 22,789
 Rent and rates  2,705 2,306
 Energy costs  18,885 20,845
 Insurance  4,748 4,256
 Carried forward  475,687 518,289

 This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements

 Page 42

 Chew Stoke Church School

 Detailed Statement of Financial Activities
 for the Year Ended 31 August 2025
 2025  2024
 £ £
 Management
 Brought forward  475,687 518,289
 Catering costs  67,994 66,781
 Catering equipment repairs  261 2,248
 Depreciation of plant & machinery  1,315 1,315
 Depreciation of fixtures & fittings  5,448 7,224
 Depreciation of computer equipment  5,151 4,299
 Expected return on pension scheme assets  (59,000) (56,000)
 Interest on pension scheme liabilities  54,000 52,000
 Other costs  5,069 7,033

 555,925 603,189

 Governance costs
 Other costs  6,914 6,424
 Auditors' remuneration  10,115 9,312

 17,029 15,736

Total resources expended  1,185,229 1,234,642

Net income/(expenditure)  441 (163,240)